ICC-ES Evaluation Reports are not to be construed as representing aesthetics or any other attributes not specifically addressed, nor are they to be construed
as an endorsement of the subject of the report or a recommendation for its use. There is no warranty by ICC Evaluation Service, LLC, express or implied, as
to any finding or other matter in this report, or as to any product covered by the report.
Copyright © 2010 Page 1 of 7
ICC-ES Evaluation Report ESR-2934
 Reissued October 1, 2010
 This report is subject to re-examination in one year.
www.icc-es.org  |  (800) 423-6587  |  (562) 699-0543 A Subsidiary of the International Code Council

spaced nails. The reinforcement thickness is not included
in the section properties used in design. The letter “r” in the
model designation of the truss type (e.g., SSW-42r or
SSW-44Hr) indicates the truss has a reinforced top chord.
4.2.2 Web Members: Refer to Table 4 of this report for
the allowable tension and compression loads for web
members.
4.2.3 Pin Connectors: The allowable load for the
resultant parallel and perpendicular pin loading on the
chord member must be determined using the Hankinson
formula in accordance with the applicable code. Refer to
Table 5 for the maximum allowable pin bearing loads on
chord members.
4.2.4 Bearing Assembly: Refer to Table 6 of this report
for allowable truss end reactions at supports with bearing
clips. See Figure1 for typical details of the bearing
configuration.
4.2.5 Duration of Load: Allowable unit stress for the
chords and pin-bearing loads may be adjusted by the load
duration factor, CD, for sawn lumber in accordance with
Chapter 16 of the IBC and Section 2.3.2 of the NDS. The
load duration factor for pin bearing loads must not exceed
1.33.
4.2.6 Repetitive Member Use: Where the truss
installation configuration complies with the design
limitations noted in the code for repetitive members, the
allowable parallel-to-grain tension and compression
stresses noted in Table 3 are permitted to be increased by
7 percent for MSR lumber chords.
4.2.7 Deflection: Deflection of a uniformly loaded truss
must be approximated based on a uniformly loaded,
simple-span beam-deflection formula. The moment of
inertia of the truss must be determined from the geometric
configuration of the top and bottom chord members without
considering reduced areas from pins or routs.
4.3 Diaphragm Nailing:
When fastening a wood structural panel diaphragm to the
top chord of all SSW series trusses, except for the SSW-44
and SSW-64, with 10d common nails closer than 3 inches
(76 mm) on center in a row, trusses with a reinforced top
chord, as described in Section 4.2.1, must be used.
The diaphragm nailing values in the applicable code are
provided for wood material with a minimum specific gravity
of 0.50. The SSW series of open web trusses conform to
this requirement as confirmed in the Standard Structures
quality control and procedures manual.
4.4 Fastener installation:
Fastener and diaphragm values must be determined using
allowable design values as determined in the applicable
code, the NDS, or an ICC-ES evaluation report for the
respective chord material with the specific gravities
consistent with those described in Section 4.3 of this
report.
4.5 Fire-resistance-rated Assemblies:
Construction details are noted in Figure 2 for the
assemblies described below.
4.5.1 One-hour Fire-resistance-rated Roof/Floor-
ceiling Assembly: Wood structural panel sheathing, as
required by the code, must be installed over SSW Open